YU U Y W e T

4
ANNUAL REPORT 3

SELECTMEN

OF THE

YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 24,

4
;
E
E TOWN OF CARMEL,
=
|
b

ﬂ'@@

ND BOOKBINDER,

w&wnwm.&i



JOHN T.CLARK & CO.

Successors to OAK & CLARK,
30 BROAD ST., BANGOR, ME.

Call and examine our mammoth stock of

CLOTHING

Consisting of

Mew’'s Youths” and Boys’ Suits,
Dobby Light Qoercoats,
Elegant Black (Dorsteds,

Frock and Prince Albert Style.

All the newest shapes in STIFF AND SOFT HATS, NEGLIGE
SHIRTS, NECKWEAR, HOSIERY, etc. Remember goods not
satisfactory may be returned and money refunded. We give you
a written guarantee with each and every purchase.

OUR AIM IS TO PLEASE CUR CUSTOMERS.

A business man can have no better friend than a pleased
customer. A FAIR NUMBER provides him with his bread and
butter, A HOST OF THEM builds him up a fortune. The
essence of success in trade is to induce a FIRST PURCHASER
to come again, and finally to think of no other store but yours
when in want of anything in your line. This is the PRINCIPLE
we are building on and we know every buyer will appreciate it,
after he has once made our acquaintance. Our AIM is to get
VOUR TRADE, not to make all the money we can get out of you
the first picking. We are not SHARPERS but MERCHANTS.
No gift enterprises or clearance sales advertised two or three times
a year, but FAIR “ABOVE BOARD” treatment OF ALL

customers.

JOHN T. CLARK & CO.

Clerks:—Ed. N. Miller, John P. Webster, Percy A. Bowden.



Report of the Selectmen of Carmel for the
Municipal Year 1898.

To THE INHABITANTS OF THE TOwWN 0¥ CARMEL:

We submit for your examination and approval the following
statement of the financial transactions of your town from February
25, 1898, to February 24, 1899.

VALUATION AND TAX.

Valuation of resident real estate......... $193,677 00

personal estate............ 44,632 00

non-resident real estate . ... 33,441 00

non-resident personal estate. 300 00
————————$%272,050 00

RS nills. o el e e el $3.468 63

EEENIOIIENO ARG B0 o v ofalalv e oo wio s shoisiowinnsl ol ois 620 00
el sl

The following amounts were assessed :

For support of schools. ........oocov i, $833 00
CONLINGENE EXPENUSES - + o ov o v v vvuvensen 400 00
roads and bridges. ...........oooi L 1,000 00
R R DTODIES —o b o o s s ot n i o aia o s ok e 75 00
repairs of school houses - «.«.......... 100 CO
MEeMmOorial Services: «coooooeees cuneenn. 25 00
support of POOT « vt Jevns ovnaneneansn 300 00
BEREE Ak v« cous buss ST S OR U T T o 806 85
GOUIEN Bal « .« ¢ oot viialitan o tohian sines 371 50
overlayings ......................... 157 28

———— $4.088 63

GENERAL STATEMENT.
SRount undrawn last year. -...o.ovevonens $1,227 63
raised for support of schools. ...... 853 00
contingent expenses. . ... 400 00
roads and bridges .. ..... 1,000 0C
sehioo] bopks. sk o s 75 00
repairs of school houses. . 100 00
memorial services . ..... 235 00
support of -poot. ... ...... 300 00
overlayings -..... ...... 157 28

highway deficiencies for

1897 cvvenvnnen. 18 30



2

Amount received trom town clerk for dog

license 1898 «..... ...... 70 00
received from State treasurer dog

tax of 1897, credited on

State tax of 1898........ 68 06
received from Bangor, support of

Mrs. Annise..oe.eee.o... 83 15
received from Ernest Chase, Carlene

Harrington case ........ 150 00
received from State school fund 1897

apportioned «..oev vouen. 714 95
received from State school fund 1898

not apportioned «. ... .... 741 88
received from rent of Town Hall. .. 1 50
received from rent of Masonic Hall. 15 00
received from town clerk, lots sold

in Highland cemetery. ... 8 oo
received from sales {from town farm. 177 05
received from interest on town

S OO IRANTICIER R eie ol et erats = 64 00

CONTRA.

Paid for support of poor «.eeeevviiain .l $ 774 50
contingent eXpenses-« e «--- ... 571 43
$chool boOkS «ccoeecocacsvcncanes 44 19
school house account............. 464 34
support of schools. ..ot vvvvns.n.. I SHIS) 175
roads and bridges: .. voveee i, 1,039 89
State treasurer, dog license «...... 70 00
State school fund not apportioned. . 741 88

Balance undrawmn « cec cooe cneaocsanc sasans

DETAILED STATEMENT.
SCHOOLS.

Amount undrawn last year................  $385 06
grantedbytown..-.............. 853 00
State school fund apportioned.. ... 714 95
interest on town school fund ...... 64 00

CONTRA.

Amount expended thisyear............... $1,545 75

NOW UNArawWme cee s cooosoven venann

471 26

$6,249 80

$5,251 98
$997 82

$2,017 o1

$2,017 o1



9D

POOR.
Bmount undrawn last vear .- -« +wcaan s $281 11
granted by the town.............. 300 00
received from Bangor. - ........... 83 15
received from Ernest Chase. ...... 150 00
Amount received from sales from town farm as follows:
77 dozen EZES e verrornnee catt taiiaeiaann 3 51
70 pounds I o e i b At e W P R A PRI 1231
S IS o o o e A A e ST S TP e N R 23 00
1 e b o 6 ok o ke i T ST S P A Mo 10 00O
5 TS e o S R R ORI P 30 0o
App]es SR ot e 0 Volaue k- PP e e LR RIAE o etate e 13 65
D ot B A e S I SRR A RE R L P 28 00
BNCOTASEISHOOL WOOd - - o'« oo vl oo s el i 15 0O
I BDEAB S OL 12 2ieile i s 0% e v oot e o 20
god pounds wool, at 20C « - ve s eeeaiee iannn 18 10
PRIOZE TBIIOSET: 122 & %o 0l aa ola o e oloia 5 41 bhases daianatior 4 0ne 7 00
204 dozen shovel handles. ..« cceocecee..n. 2 41
] D e R S A S e s s S, 1950
0T T TS R e R R e B e gy PRl 561
2 machine poles. . I 20
B I T e SR SRR M e SN 30
7 quarts milk. ... ..o oii e 21
1pintcoru.............................. 03
CONTRA.
Paid C. F. Thompson, support Sarah Annis- L A1
S. W. Otis, medical attendance, Sarah
N TS ek D AR R S e Ly 8 oo
s 'Whltcomb medical attendancc :
Saraiht ARDIS o« siee T T I 4 00
Mrs. A. Pinkham, nursing Carlene
Tl N OB SRl il iver o 775 e BLS0)
Mrs. A. Pinkham, care of Chlld of Car-
lene Harrmgton ................ 357
S. Lill Wetherbee, board ot C Harring-
ton and child . T Sy 8 0o

R. W. Simpson. car fare and expenses
to Bangor in Carlene Harrington

CASE T80 o o cloisiare ¢ sisia o s ahutie makarte 5.0 @ 2 99,
S. L. Wetherbee, care C. Harrmgton 14 00
court costs, Harrmgton Case: . ... 7 61

Lewis C. Whitten, expenses in Harring-
tON CASC . s o046 s cvs coososnss ool ks zolts 7

%)
N



‘ 1
Paid W. D. and S. I.. Wetherbee, adopting
parents of Carlene Harrington's

T e . A R i (P 50 00
Carlene Harrington .. ....co voovvn.nn. 45 04
S. W. Otis, attending Carline Harring-

,ton at confinement.. ... .cooov .o 5 00
Joseph E. Friend, supplies for Carlene

Harrington . ... .ccv coovmevoone T
Lewis C. Whitten, supplies for Carlene

Harrington...oo voeeveee e e 1 10
town of Sangerville, sickness and burial

Of 1\ J I{]C(, ................... 35 75

. F. Otis, board and supplies to John

Eldtidge . ... S iin oo 2 96
car fare and expenses sending John

Eldridge to Perry and supplies. .. - 8 75
Lewis C. Whitten for U. G. Partridge. 755
E. L. Luce, fencing on town farm..... 375
Lawrence Murphy, 1 pig. . ecccvvenn. 2 00
James A. Lewis, carpenter work...... 2 50
insurance on town farm buildings..... 50 00
Hi CrEriends rishoat. < "%t oo oo 4 50
SrRAckandmeat Drlllasasds it o 2 5 85
Cushman F. Lamb, filing saws «...... 70
E. L. Lamb, harness repairs, etc.. ... T/568
D. D. Roberts. supplies.............. 4 25
W. J. Morse, supplies paid for........ 3 71
for shearing sheep, etc....ooveevenn . 151
for phosphate « v ceveevenn i inn, 24 00
for horse hoe, pump, churn repairs. ... 11 38
J. M. Robinson & Son, supplies....... 69 02
G. N. Miller, blacksmithing.......... 15 73
C. K. Johnson, supplies....coveuvn.. 67 78
L. C. Whitten, supplies. «o«..conn... 91 05
L. M. Dinsmore, grinding grain ...... I 08
Robinson and Lamb, carding .. ....... 98
W. J. Morse and wife, labor.......... 125 0O

e AT
Amount undrawn. ccc coee s ves cveerescane $216 81
CONTINGENT ACCOUNT.
Balance undrawn last year................ 197 41
Amount granted by the town.............. 400 00
granted for memorial services..... 25 00



E s
Amount overlayings «.c.eee veveeniianion 157 28

State treasurer’s receipt for dog li-
cense 1897, credited on State tax

for 1898. et vttt 68 06
EEHIRO AROWI G ELALL o 51s eiian s o ofate otistie ot 1. 50
zent oft Masonic Hall v - ... oo oo 15 00

CONTRA.
Paid for fuel for tramp house.............. 3 09
diistinanceton own Hall - oo-coen oo 31 50
"C. H. Davis, hens destroyed by dogs. - 3 00
C. K. Johnson’s Post Memorial Fund. . 25 00
Acher Kimball, labor on town line.... L2k
C. A. Chase, sheep damaged by dogs. . 2 50
for printing town reports...... ...... 5 50
S. S. Spratt, driving hearse . ... ...... 2 00
Paul Ruggles, election clerk.......... I 50
B. W. Faden, election clerk.... ...... I 50
W. A. Connic, ballet clerk: ...« ccu.. I 50
W. H. Corliss, ballot clerke...c.c...... 1 50
Peleg Bradford, saw bill «c.covvvnnnn. 1 63
Henry Kimball as health officer. ...... 2 00
R. W. Simpson, abatements 1897 tax. . 24 55
- R. W. Simpson, collecting 1897 tax... 76 82
Lewis Robinson, Jr., superintendent of
SERTIE Aok eI SE I A SR S 85 00
Arthur Phillips, truant officer......... 14 75
B. P. Hopkins, treasurer- ... ......... 15 0O
S. S. Spratt, tramp officer............ 8 7
S. S. Spratt, fuel and straw «......... 72‘
S. S. Spratt, constable.c ... .cenonnnn. I 50
Peleg Bradford, sawing shingles...... 22870
P. G. Kimball, fuel for tramp house.. . 2rs
G. N. Miller, blacksmith work ....... I 50
C. F. Thompson, sheep destroyed by
dOgS ........................... 9 00
R. W. Simpson, services as constable . 450
E. F. Otis, services as selecman, as-
SESSOT, €fCeveees coeee RS e T & ot 40 00O
D. W. Garland, services. as selectman, g
ASSeSSOT, €fC v eevee e nercee tinen. 40 00
Lewis C. Whitten, services as select-
man, assessor, etc .. .c.cceee . 50 0O
Lewis Robinson, Jr., birth and death
certificates » e ccre o soesee oo D



6

Paid S. W. Otis, birth and death certificates. 4 25
trustees town school famd ¢ oo oo svivas 64 oo
Lewis C. \Whitten, postage, stationery,

(@ e S S T le NI b 4 48
D. Bugbee & Co., blank books ....... 14 9o
RS ASTIRSomS A diiop > .- Vo 150

Amount now undrawn........

CEMETERY AND HEARSE ACCOUNT.

Balancenindrawn last yéars'coee oo vanan, $31 68
Amount lots sold on Highland cemetery. ... 8 oo
AR O TR KON\ o176 10 sl ) VAl o s B

SCHOOIL BOOK ACCOUNT.

Balance undrawn last year.......... ...... $8 30
Amount granted by the town.............. 75 00

CONTRA.

Paid Harry A. Friend for maps............ $3 20
INTIEnTc ATl 0oL, G0y s s sl Sl &2 38 19
RIS it O L OT] sekeists et Fot sldistn i tatat b e s I 50
express ............................ 31 30

Amount now Undrawie cececeececeeceecnns

SCHOOL HOUSE REPAIR ACCOUNT.

Transferred from school house account..... $400 oo
Granted by the towne.eceeeceeeeenns aies 100 0O
CONTRA.

Balance overdrawn last year. ... .c.coea.... %6 46
Paid A. E. Grover, repairs, district No. 3.. 175
G. E. Hardy, repairs, Nos. 4 and 10 .. 6 vo
Jerry O’Neil, repairs, No. 8.-........ 8 o9
Dennis Murphy, repairs, No. 8....... 6 50
Justus S. Starr for school house lot. ... 15 00

W. G. Clapham for labor and material
for new school house, district No. 5. 310 00
Peleg Bradford, lumber, No. 4........ 6 02

$571
$292

$39
$39

$83

$a4
$39

$500

43
82

68
68

30

LS
11




4

7
Paid insurance on Nos. 5, I, 7, Qeceececnee 54 00
E. B. Libby, repairs, No. 7..coc covees 50
L. P. Shorey, repairs, No. 6¢... 222« 3 20
L. P. Shorey, committee on No. 5

SO O T DRISE oo ioretw /s Shet o o) o007 610 500 0 5 00
Paul Ruggles, committee on No. 3,

SO O N ORLS Eratarotoiaite s s oislalotere a8 o0 4o 5 00
F. E. Hardy, committee on No. 5 school

16 e e O e it S e T Y S S 4 00
H. H. Wheeler, repairs, No. 10 ...... 90
E. L. Lamb, repairs, No. 3¢:cccct0eae 80
F. L. Chase, moving stove, No. 8..... 50
D. D. Roberts, stoves, pails, dippers,

e RS S TR e S S b 14 72
Lewis Robinson, material for repairs. . 1 65
Geo. Packard, repairs, No. 4. ceeev.nt 5 I5
Lewis C. Whitten, repairs..c.ec.co... 12 46
D. W. Harrington, repairs, No. g..... 3 00

PO T IO WAL AV T < e s olacalls s eisuess o o os s'e o

ROAD AND BRIDGE ACCOUNT.

Amount granted by thetown.............. $1,000 00

highway deficiencies 1895 . ... . A 18 30
CONTRA.

Amount overdrawn last year.............. $69 47

expended settling 1897 snow bills. . 179 07
paid on road commissioners orders as

reported by him...coee..on. ... 860 82

Amount now overdrawn . ..cec.c.oeeeee oo 2T

LIABILITIES.

Due for orders drawn not returned......... $550 17
schools amount undrawn...... ....... 471 26
State school fund for 898............ 741 88
for collecting 1898 tax ««cevee v .. 85 go

ASSETS.

Amount drawn treasurer’s account 1898.... $2,289 87
due from Benevolent Lodge....... 15 00

$470
$29

$1,018

$1,109
$91

$1,848

8o
20

36



Amount due from town of Perry........... 16, 24
due from town of Stetson......... 7455
State treasurer for paid sheep loss . 14 50

= $2,346 13

Assets over liabilities. - .o coovv v i, $497 82

Respectfully submitted,

LEWIS C. WHITTEN, ) Selectmen
D. W. GARILLAND, r of
E. K @S ) Carmel.

This certifies that I have carefully examined the accounts of the
Selectmen of Carmel for the municipal year 1898 as stated in the
foregoing report and find the same correct with the voucher on file
for each disbursement.

F. A. SIMPSON, Auditor.

ROAD COMMISSIONER’S REPORT.

To THE INHABITANTS OF THE TowN oF CARMEL :
I submit the following report of the expenditures of the road
money for the year 1898.

Balance remaining from appropriation after
payment of the 1897 snow bill by
the selectmen as reported by

(IR (O TN T T SRR 3 SO S $769 76
CONTRA
P B S S EVE 1S s o+ oaes erarots & ro vislorm s s's $13 50
John Anderson-..ccvveee e, I 50
A RGO NIET o %o o ol + il oo, habiat bysrons tsi o iate 2 85
A.B.Loring. «.ceeeeeeeeeeane. St o 2 05
(O S (8D hon (o Ca A A OO e 1 50
James Bickford...ooeveeeeaaiia i, 2 85
Geo. E. Rogers....cevvviiaiinaean, el
F. E_ SR ET1 5 s« s sis sle o sisloisvaislis s s ¥l ot 18 oo
000 [ (= (el S e S e S 1 60
G. E. S. Hutchins «ccceeven S s 4 50
A R ORIl 5 56 #0s. io sl o < winior s issue 05 o s 9 70
Geo. Lamphur.....cccoeeeennn SRR 7 50
Frank A. Dunton . ............. o e 9 00
F. E. SEEVEIIST < oo b oo v s chss s vws e s o 27 00



B BRI ST FOTICL 1% 5 e s s o s s 0 slg oo
(e LT R ROt e e e i
F [ N T DN T s [t si A B b i Weadel v sl s o e 0
RIS Lo 1165 ol W8 % mote s ala s ihara o s s
U AT @ 0 0] 6 M S I A A A
oA Shawi e <@ i atemammm v o omee

B G T R S O T T ToC1 s wiih T - w0 oo ias wse s s
BRI A DO e 5ie e e sl b 6 o St
EEOTEEIIHNh AN o s aee v b ot biase
T R R TGN o = % s v rim st ioma o aioe ati o s o 16
A ORNIREIDI DI o Bramrets « e armimbiagt e simis
A EATI &y ow s v e a voia o s oo v
DT RIS RO RIEL - o s Lo 1o Tohata -6 raiks seminiiaoninsh s ehaneidis
N B D EONIET < S fovdaads 4 o T b it it
T P R ] T e S S et S et ale g )
57,30 PRI [t S R S ST S S e
[l PR G ) D e Tt S st S
Lawrence Murphy.ccooeveeivienoans.
(O € CIDITINART joveto onayone fe wosn emaverssainsd

B S X O S T U TICL Ao aNesait b s o vos s s ve, B ne 3 06
B e o S h R e L. SR ES i
i A S AR Es b or Shovam oyl aney s venioys Wi e
AN O oA T R TR & S R E e TR S
A N L 1 70 T e e s e =™ I S
AR le Taite Tl s sat oo e o axsyetors
U QRN ORI AGCL o o eeraate, wsossrnspanisoismisns
Paul | kenel (el DO e e T e £
BAWiHE L COMARC R atearans seorate toe bt sins
C. W. Fernald for bridge plank.......
AR TTe RIS v = s oo ioe o aporibs st s o' Toapio

E A. Wingate «cooeeveneceiinnannnnn
LNVAT L EOI AT (e Srite i e s R e S i
(5 2 G b1 a1 o RS TR P L 2 et e
10, TV EEBOrIOEtOon + + s s wis Soiv s va s s
W P CHORO T « v miee mov v b & s B SERISE S
(& R D il s wwcar s aiadiath sinie s s ik
A O BT a5 a0 o o iy e Taie toar oo nserts
R PR RN R e
J.E. Winslow-«cooeeeveeeeecennnn.
L 1 I RN o e

21

-

-



Paid A. V. McLaughlin:«....o.o.ivvnnn..
Lawrence Murphy ... coceeeeneien.n.
o I [ o 3 e S e P AN
TEAN S S TS L R R o S !
L. H. Jones ..
NN AP S T OT (I s A e res 5 s Vos: o s hmhanas's &5
Edgar Shaw..

A.

E. Grover.

......................

----------------------

Samitel Philbrooki: ..« « o cowes sfonsat ..

W.

AS

Will DeMerritt

E. Miller .
R. Burton .

----------------------

.......................

C. W. Fernald, bridge plank.....
Bert Brown...
J. M. Robinson, bridge plank.........

i

S.

W.

......................

VR Py e R O e I P
W.

0 (e i A R R
INE R A e all s o s e il i
W @Ris materiale s . ot s v
D. D. Roberts, pump ¢ ceceeoeeeveien.
O 7T (o D S ey el e hon SR e e
Joseph Appleton . ... ... b ey o
V03 o D B0 1 L e R e S S e T
Eungene Newcomb . . o scnssvoeissicas
0 A 0 1 1 e SO R e e SR e

Jerry' O’Neil. .
J. W. Smith..
Judson Torrey

James Sullivan

---------------------

......................

----------------------

IEE AR ST 0y e e i el S R

A.

B. Loring .

J. E. Prebble .
Marietta Ruggles «cceev v,

128

Homstead .

----------------------

......................

Lewis C. Whitten, machine repairs .
Lewis C. Whitten, material ..........

AL
G.

cmEETo

M. Day ....

N. Mlller blacksmlth work .......

. K. Stevens.
A. Simpson

K. Johnson

----------------------

NI s as o s B0 timsies o 5% 046

----------------------

=P WWULWW ~LL O

-

N —
NN - p

—
N e G

—
N

N - —
CCWLW OUWPUNN ~h L = N W

- »
=0~ OWwN

-
-

52
00
50
50

(o]¢)
50

50
50
25
/)

72
00

38
25

00
50
($10]
90
90

25
23

75

24
8o

15
85
36
8o

70
50

8o
78



! I

I’aidF.E.Hardy........................ 10 00O
F. H. Simpson. ccc . oo vvie cvvrennnns or
R Klmbal] ...................... 2 50 g
et e $860 82
BRSO LTI (O VT CLEANNTIL 'l s 5. 5 obraraiohe 7 o5 W% es ot $9[ 06

Since settling with the selectmen have issued
orders for the following amount :

1L N b D R R RO S S A (G LSS S :510 43
(& F. Thompson ......................... )T L7
R L R 1B L GG e e 5 1o fs "o 7o "o L8y ok ba oo ovs ek e o 090 o) 010 4 25

$28 15
Respectfully submitted,
F. B STEVENS,

Road Commissioner.



School Report.

To THE INHABITANTS OF THE TowN or CARMEL :
The following report for the municipal year ending February 24,
1899, is submitted for vour consideration.

COMMON SCHOOL ACCOUNT.

RECEIPTS.

Amount unexpended from previous years...  $385 06
appropriated by town..... e 853 oo
received from State......... S 714 95
received from school fund......... 64 00

————— $2,017 o1
DISBURSEMENTS.

Paid teachers' wages including board..... . $1,405 50
for conveying pupils:
Joshua Rines, 24 weeks. ... ...... 42 00
William Foster, 1o weeks. ... .... w190 00
for janitor work..veevoan e 8 00 v
T I e K e S0 & i o or o7 oo 8 o s Fre25
i st PSS e
Balance unexpended ««.ccooov i $a71 26

REPATRS AND SUPPLIES AOCOUNT,

RECEIPTS.
Amount appropriated by the town......... $400 00
appropriated by the town......... 100 00 .
- $500 00
DISBURSEMENTS.

Overexpenided 1898 «c.ovvnvivn i ..., $6 46
Paid A. E. Grover, No. 3. coccveeevvininn, 175
Geo. Hardy, Nos. 4 and 10 «+eevv ... 6 10

T QOINEIl ING 82 o ae idva vs St 8 09

D. Murphy, No. 8«.coeven e Sk 6 50

J. S. Starr, lot for No. §«seeeeneenn. 15 00

W. G. Clapham, No. 5 ...c.cvvcnen, 310 00
Peleg Bradford, lumber, No. 4........ 6 o2
insurance for Nos. 1,5, 7and g..... ¥ 54 00

L. Robinson, Jr., Nos. 4. 8 and 10.... 1 65

E. Libby, N0.7.................... 50

I,, P, Sh()]‘c)ﬂ N(), () ................. 3 20
=



13
PARDI D Rioberts; bill « «seuiu o sivie o mosie 14 72
IR amb), N0 3 i St ek 80
F. L. Chase, No. 8....... R el 50
H. H. Wheeler, No. 10« cccceccoeanss 90
Geo. Packard, No. 4 « voe cavieeivoans 5 15
Ty () RS R iy ) TR S 12 46
D. W. Harrington, No. g -..covvveeen 3 0o
I S T v N0 5 i e st e e 5 00
Paul Ruggles, NO. 5o vovvvvneeunann. 5 00
F. E Hardy, No. Seeeces seeeeanan & 4 00
————  $470 80
Rl T ORI GURANUIL e, oot ol 1515 o ipe sy are gess ot e s i $29 20
TEXT BOOK ACCOUNT.
RECEIPTS.
Amount unexpended 1898 ...... it $8 30
appropriated by town............. 75 00
e $83 30
DISBURSEMENTS.
RaidPAmerican Book Co. s ee dtis aimatae. TN $38 19
H. A. Friend, maps -.... .. e SO, 3 20
D. H: Knowlton & Co.cveeivnevenns. I 50
L. Robinson, Jr., eXpress .« cce.cco ... 1 30
: b P44 19
B AN CE AT = < stos o5 s s o s sas sisdosss $39 11
Unpaid bill, American Book Co........... $32 20

REPORT OF SCHOOLS.

Whole number of persons of school age in town April 1, 1898, 302.
Wages includes allowance for board in each case.

SCHOOL NO. 1.

Spring Term—Eight weeks. Taught by Mrs. Alice M. Marcho. Mrs.
Marcho was obliged to resign at the end of the fourth week because of ill
health. The term was finished by Miss Bertha M. Loring; wages, $6.00 a
week. Number of pupils, 9; average, 8. A good school considering the
small number of pupils.

Fall Term—Six weeks. Taught by Miss Lizzie Jones; wages, $5.00 a
week. Number of pupils, g; average, 8.

Winter Term—Ten weeks. Taught by Miss Jones at same wages.
Number of pupils and average attendance same as fall term. A very good
school.

NO. 2.
Discontinued.



14
NO. 3, PRIMARY.

The three terms were taught very successfully by Miss Myra McLaughlin;
wages, $5.50 a week.

Spring Term—Eight weeks. Nuumber of pupils, 15; average, 12.

Fall Term—Ten weeks. Number of pupils 14; average, 10.

Winter Term—Six weeks. Number of pupils, 14; average, 10.

NO. 3, GRAMMAR.

Spring Term—Eight weeks. Taught by Miss Annie E. Ruggles, with
her usual excellent success; wages, $7.00 a week. Number of pupils, 21;
average, I9.

Fall Term—Six weeks. Teacher Miss M. Blanche Dodge; wages, $7.00 a
week. Miss Dodge resigned at the end of the first week to accept a more
lucrative position. The term was finished by Lewis Robinson, Jr., at the
same wages. Number of pupils, 19; average 16.

Winter Term—Ten weeks. Taught by Lewis Robinson, Jr.; wages, $8.00
a week. Number of pupils, 19; average, 16.

NO. 4.

Spring Term—Eight weeks. Number of pupils, 9; average, 9.

Fall Term—Six weeks. Number of pupils, 10; average 10.

Both terms were taught by Mrs. Cora A. Dyer of Etna, to the entire satis-
faction of all concerned. Wages $#6.00 a week.

Winter Term—Ten weeks. Taught by Mr. K. B. Piper of Newburgh;
wages $6.50 a week. Number of pupils, 10; average 9. A very good school.

NO. 5.

There was no spring term.

The new school house was ready for the fall term, which began Oct. 3,
1898, and continued ten weeks, under the instruction of Miss Lula E. Bick-
ford; wages, $6.00 a week. Number of pupils, 18, average, 16. A very suc-
cessful term.

‘Winter Term—Began by Miss Bickford, who was obliged to resign at the
end of the fifth week because of ill health. The school is now in session
under the instruction of Miss Genie Simpson; wages $6.50 a week.

NO. 6.

Spring Term—Eight weeks. Taught by Miss Viola E. Sylvester of
Etna; wages, $6.50 a weeck. Number ot pupils, 24; average, 22. ~A success-
ful term.

Fall Term—Six wecks. Taught by Mrs. Helen Felker: wages $6.50 a
week. Number of pupils, 25; average, 22. A very good school,

Winter Term—Ten weeks. Teacher, Mr. W. G. Morse of Plymouth;
wages, $7.00 a week. At the end of the sixth week Mr. Morse resigned on
account of ill health and the machinations of certain petitioners. In the
emergency Mr. W. H. Corliss consented to finish the term, which he suc-
cessfully accomplished: wages, $§8.00a week. Number of pupils, 24; average.
203

NO. 7.

Spring Term—Eight weeks. Taught by Miss Winnie Brown; wages,
$4.25 a week. Number of pupils, 9; average, 8.



s
Fall Term—Six weeks. Taught by Miss Emma Pierce of Hampden;
wages, €4.50 a weck. Number of pupils; 10;. average, 9. A good school.

Winter Term—Ten weeks. Taught by Miss Vesta McLaughlin;- wages,
$5.00 a week. Miss McLaughlin was obliged to resign at the end of the
sixth week because of ill health. The term was finished by Miss ’VIvra
McLaughlin; wages, $5.50 a week. Number of pupils, 10; average, 8. A
very good school considering the small number of pupils.

NO. 8.
Spring Term—Eight weeks. Taught by Miss Grace Morrison of Levant;
wages, $5.50 a week. Number of pupils, 19; average, I5.

Fall Term—Six weeks. Taught by Miss Morrison; wages, $5.50 a week.
Number of pupils, 16; average, 15. Both terms were very satisfactory.

Winter Term—Ten weeks. Taught by Mrs. Helen F. Felker; wages,
$6.50 a week. Number of pupils, 24; average, 17. A very good school.

NO. qg.

Spring Term—Eight weeks. Taught by Miss Mary B. Rogers; wages,
$6.00 a week. Number of pupils, 23; average, 18. A very profitable term of
school.

Fall Term—Six weeks. Taught by Miss Harriet Fenderson of Stetson;
wages, $5.50 a week. Number of pupils, 20; average, 16. A very good
school.

Winter Term—Ten weeks. Taught by Miss Bertha M. Loring; wages,
$6.00 a week. Number of pupils, 25; average, 13. Efficiency of this term
somewhat impaired by non-attendance of pupils.

NO. ro0.
Spring Term—Eight weeks. Taught by Miss Ada Worcester; wages,
$7.00 a week. Number of pupils, 20; average, 15. A very good school.

Fall Term—Six weeks. Taught by Miss Mary B. Rogers; wages, $6.50 a
week. Number of pupils, 23; average, 2I1.

Winter Term—Ten weeks. Also taught by Miss Rogers; wages, $7.00a
week. Number of pupils, 28; average, 22. Miss Rogers was very success-
ful in both terms.

Acting under the instructions of the town, your committee
bouglht a school house lot, containing one-half acre of land, of Mr.
J. S. Starr, for school No. 5, paying fifteen dollars therefor. A
contract was made with Mr. W. G. Clapham, to place the No. 2
school house on the new lot. He took down, moved and rebuilt
the same in so good a manmer, that No. 5 now has the best set of
school buildings in town. Cost $310.00.

PAUL RUGGLES, ) Superintending
BB AR School
L. P. SHOREY. ) Committee.
LEWIS ROBINSON, JR.,
Secretary and Superintendent of Schools.



WE HAVE EVERY MODERN IMPROVEMENT FOR s\
THE SUCCESSFUL PRACTICE OF DENTISTRY.

WE extract your teeth and put in artificial ones the same day.

el & .
W{:‘. _put gold or porcelain crowns on healthy roots. making
them as serviceable as the natural teeth.

WE. make a specialty of BRIDGE WORK.

WE perform all operations without pain.

WE warrant all our work to be perfectly satisfactory.

WE make teeth for which others charge $15.00, for $5.50.
WE make the BEST THEETH on rubber plates for $8.00.
WE put in the best gold fillings, $1.00 up.

WE put in amalgam, silver, and cement fillings, s50c. and 75c.
WE charge for extracting, per tooth, only 25c.

WE do everything in the line of dentistry at prices in propor-
tion to the above,

SAWYER DENTAL COMPANY, Exchange Blook, 23 State Stoeet, Bangor Me.

Read a Few of My Bagains. «

“LIVE AND LET LIVE” is my motto.

Men’s Grain Leather Plow Boots, hand-made. . . . . . 1 25
Men'’s Calf Leg Boots, sewed and pegged, . . . . . . 2 oo
Men’s Veal Calf Congress and Lace Shoes R A
Boys’ Tap Sole Shoes, solid leather, . . . . . 1ooand1 25
A fine Lot of Ladies’ Dongola Kid Boots, . . . . . | 95
Lardest BlandcsewedyIidsShppeda wis- e« . . . e 0t 5Q
Men’s Calf, Congress and Lace Shoes. . . . . . | | 1 50

Old Laidies’ Exta-Wide Sewed Boots,
Laidies’ Rubbers, 25c. a pair.

Also Headquarters for Men’s Hand-inade Freiach and American
Driving Boots and Shoes.

JOHN CONNERS, 40 Main St., Bangor.



]

If you want to see something entirely new,

call and see

The Dutchess Pant.

Every pant warranted not to rip. A written guarantee with every

pant. You can not find them elsewhere, because we are the

ONLY AGENTS IN BANGOR.

Anything you need in

CLOTHING AND
FURNISHINGS

at BED-ROCK PRICES.

We invite you to make our store your headquarters while
in Bangor. *

Wiley Clothing Co,

LESTER R. WILEY, Prop'r,

9 Hammond Street, Bangor, Me.



Eat 5¢c. Worth

at the Boston Lunch, and you'll say it’s the best 5c.
worth you ever ate. Our 5c., 10c., and 15c. lunches

are popular; and our 25c. dinner is fit to serve the
queen.

Don’t come to Bangor without visiting the

Boston Lunch,

CHAS. E. ADAMS, Prop’r,
6 Hammond St., Kenduskeag Bridge.

5P, . Dugan 8 (o.

32 CENTRAL ST., BANGOR, ME.,

Manufacturers of and Dealers in

Trunks, Bags and Cases.
Sole Agents for Kentucky and California Horse Boots for the road
or track. Veterinary remedies of all kinds. Carraige goods and
trimmings, Rubber and Enamel Cloth. Shoe Findings including
Sole Leather, Cut Taps, Nails, Cements, Calf, Kip, Split and Grain
Upper Leather, also a full line of Shoe Makers’ Tools.



I'll
Bind
Your
Magazines
if you’ll send them to me. I’ll bind

them in a STRONG and handsome
binding for a small price.

ira H. Joy;
Bangor.



1868 Bangor’s Largest 189¢"

Clothing House

prides itself on advertising exactly what it intends to do. From
the fountain head of Fashion, we draw our supply. Our aim is
not how cheap, but how good a quality of clothing we can produce
at a small price. With our long experience and large facilities,

we undersell all.

We offer, this season, the largest assortment of novelties in

Children’s, Suits alld

Boys’ and

-~ Mmens Qvercoats

Men’s All-Wool Suits, from $4.75 up.

Children’s Suits, from 95 cents up.

Men’s Fine All-Wool Spring Overcoats,
$;:3.00.

J. Waterman’s

Strictly One-Price Clothing House,

161, 163, 165 Exchange St., Bangor, Me. >



e o v o« ESE] gy

drop into the

GRAND CENTRAL CAEE,

JOHN D. FOLEY, Prop’r,
84 Central St., Bangor.

TOBACCO AND CIGARS.

SPECIAL NOTICE!

It is a well-known fact that the “Belfast’ five cent cigar
has taken the lead, wherever introduced, since it was place on the
market. Its competitors being aware of this fact, have tried every
means to suppress its sale, but to no purpose.

The sale of the “Belfast” five cent cigar continues to grow
day by day. Its superior quality and fine flavor can only be
equalled by the leading ten cent cigars on the market.

Also the “Pepso” cigar, the only cigar in the world that
contains pepsin. The finest cigar for a person to smoke after
meals to aid digestion.

i. L. PERRY, Manufacturer,
M. P. OAKES, Agent. Belfast, Me.



When In Need

SEnEE ey e of anythingin the

(Irocery Line,

—always remember—— ———————

Staples & Griffin,

CASH GROCERS,

Taylor’s Block, 55, 57, 59 Pickering Square,

BANGOR, MAINE.






